Supreme Court of California
Results from the petition conference of 6/21/2023

The following list reflects cases on which the court acted at the most recent conference. Set out first are those on which the court (1) acted concerning
a petition for rehearing and/or a request for modification of opinion (or elected to modify on its own motion); (2) acted on a petition for transfer; (3)
granted a petition for review or a request to answer a question of state law; (4) issued an order to show cause or alternative writ in an original writ
matter; (5) acted on a motion for publication or depublication (or elected to do so on its own motion); (6) dismissed a matter that had been “held” in
light of a final “lead” case; (7) transferred for reconsideration a matter that had been held in light of a final lead case; (8) acted on the merits of a
Commission on Judicial Performance disciplinary matter; (9) acted on a State Bar disciplinary matter; (10) referred to the State Bar a public
accusation against any attorney; (11) acted on a clemency matter; and (12) acted on any matter as to which a dissenting justice wishes to be noted.
After reporting the disposition of these matters, all matters that were denied by the court are listed in alphabetical order.

Notes: The “Results” column below shows only abbreviated descriptions of action taken. For the full and official result, review the matter on
Supreme Court’s docket through the Appellate Courts Information page. Any person or entity also may register for a Supreme Court E-mail
notification to receive prompt email alerts about any official action in any individual matter that is pending before the court.

Title Case # CA# Action Type Result
CHAGOLLA, PEOPLE v. S279679 D079231 Petition for Review GRANTED and Held
MENDEZ, PEOPLE v. S279762 B318512 Petition for Review GRANTED and Held
COLE, PEOPLE v. S264278 B304329 Grant - dismissal/lead case CA 2/2 Transferred after hold
COLEMAN, PEOPLE v. S268865 C092416 Grant - dismissal/lead case CA 3 Transferred after hold
CONTRERAS, PEOPLE v. S268035 E074711 Grant - dismissal/lead case CA 4/2 Transferred after hold
JIMENEZ, PEOPLE v. S270925 H047776 Grant - dismissal/lead case CA 6 Transferred after hold
LOS ANGELES TIMES COMMUNICATIONS v. STATE S269401 Grant - dismissal/lead case Dismissed - orig. proceeding
BAR OF CALIFORNIA (GIRARDI) Kruger, J., was recused and did not participate.
PERRY, PEOPLE v. S271473 C093086 Grant - dismissal/lead case CA 3 Transferred after hold
RUIZ, PEOPLE v. S265797 B301477 Grant - dismissal/lead case CA 2/4 Transferred after hold
SAMAYOA, PEOPLE v. S270605 H047865 Grant - dismissal/lead case CA 6 Transferred after hold
SANDERS, PEOPLE v. S267735 B307031 Grant - dismissal/lead case Dismissed - to CA 2/7
SCOTT, PEOPLE v. S266853 E074939 Grant - dismissal/lead case CA 4/2 Transferred after hold
RODRIGUEZ, PEOPLE v. S052210 Application for stay/remand Stay granted/Remanded to

Superior Court
VAZQUEZ, PEOPLE v. S279327 B302686 Petition for Review Denied
Evans, J., voted to grant the petition

ACCUSATION OF CHEN S279501 Accusation against an attorney Denied

ACCUSATION OF CHEN S279506 Accusation against an attorney Denied


http://appellatecases.courtinfo.ca.gov/search.cfm?dist=0
http://appellatecases.courtinfo.ca.gov/email.cfm?dist=0
http://appellatecases.courtinfo.ca.gov/email.cfm?dist=0
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Title
ADDISON, PEOPLE v.

ALFEREZ, PEOPLE v.

AVALOS, PEOPLE v.

BARNESS, PEOPLE v.

BATRES, PEOPLE v.

BENNETT v. S.C. (BENNETT)

BROWN (TRAVIS J.) ON H.C.

CALIFORNIA CAPITAL INSURANCE COMPANY v.

Supreme Court of California

Case #
5279621

S279989
S279760
S279962
S279983
S279773
S278794
S279763

EMPLOYERS COMPENSATION INSURANCE COMPANY

CALIFORNIA MANUFACTURERS & TECHNOLOGY

S279790

ASSOCIATION v. OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

HAZARD ASSESSMENT

CENTER FOR ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH v. PERRIGO  S279578

COMPANY

CHAVEZ, PEOPLE v.

CLARK v. S.C. (GOLDEN TICKET REAL ESTATE Il)
COOPERVv. S.C. (OPTUM SERVICES)

CRESS, PEOPLE v.

CUADRAS, PEOPLE v.

DAVIS (DARRYL LYNN) ON H.C.

DICKEY, PEOPLE v.

DION v. S.C. (CENTURY-NATIONAL INSURANCE CO.)
DUMBRAVA v. S.C. (PEOPLE)

DUMOV, MARRIAGE OF

EBERLY v. STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA

FIRST MOTOR GROUP OF ENCINO v. ENCINO

S279747
S279876
S279497
S279796
S279971
S279860
S279766
S279537
S279909
S279935
S279882
S279598

CA#
G060607

E079518
F082849
F083479
B313908
D081958

G060532

C093351

A163682

H048484
G062500
G062371
E078771
C093607
B327786
F084345
B327571

H050180

B303094
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Action Type
Publication request

Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Habeas Corpus petition

Petition for Review

Petition for Review & Pub/Depub

Petition for Review & Pub/Depub

Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Mandate/Prohibition petition

Petition for Review

Mandate/Prohibition petition

Petition for Review

6/21/23

Result
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied

Denied (review & depublish)

Denied (review & depublish)

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
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Title Case # CA# Action Type
MOTORCARS

FORD (KIRK) ON H.C. S280103 Habeas Corpus petition
FOSTER (TYQUAN MARKISE) ON H.C. S279356 Habeas Corpus petition
FUGFUGOSH v. TRUSTEES OF THE CALIFORNIA STATE S280004 A163690 Petition for Review
UNIVERSITY

GOBIN, PEOPLE v. S279951 B315920 Petition for Review
GODINEZ (ULISES) ON H.C. $279993 098414 Petition for Review
HACALA v. BIRD RIDES S280082 B316374 Petition for Review
HARDIN (JEFFREY T.) ON H.C. $280040 €098449 Petition for Review
HARRIS, PEOPLE v. $280062 C097032 Petition for Review
HERNANDEZ, PEOPLE v. S279972 F084020 Petition for Review
INRED.C. S279667 E078193 Petition for Review

IN RE JACOB Z. S279970 B314600 Petition for Review
JACKSON, PEOPLE v. S279823 095988 Petition for Review
KAMINSKI, PEOPLE v. S279979 D080374 Petition for Review

LU v. S.C. (VIVENTE 1) S279520 H050925 Petition for Review & Stay
MOHAMMED (CAMRAN ABBAS) ON H.C. S280016 Habeas Corpus petition
NCR PROPERTIES v. CITY OF BERKELEY (LEE) S279581 A163003 Petition for Review
NELSON v. CA 2/5 (BUSSELL) $280222 Mandate/Prohibition & Stay
NIXON, PEOPLE v. S279793 094488 Petition for Review
PADRON, PEOPLE v. S279779 F082727 Petition for Review
PEREZ, PEOPLE v. $279981 F082285 Petition for Review
PLATT v. OPTUM RX S279158 A163061 Publication request
POWELL, PEOPLE v. S279990 B321035 Petition for Review
RAFFERTY v. DEL MONTE FOODS S279381 F082233 Petition for Review & Pub/Depub
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6/21/23

Result

Denied
Denied
Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied (review & stay)
Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied (review & publish)



Results from the petition conference 6/21/23

Title
ROBINSON v. S.C. (VISTA LAND)

SANCHEZ, PEOPLE v.

SANTIAGO (ERIK) ON H.C.

SHIPPEN v. S.C. (PAUL FRANCO TRUCKING)
SPIELBAUER LAW OFFICE v. MIDLAND FUNDING
STEPP (JASSON MICHAEL) ON H.C.

TAN v. MERRILL

THOMAS (MELINDA KAY) ON H.C.

WALTZ, PEOPLE v.

WARE, PEOPLE v.

WRIGHT (CURTIS) ON H.C.

Supreme Court of California

Case #
5280013

S5280020
S279358
5280058
S279740
S278708
S279300
S279360
S279901
S279849
S279333

CA#
B323279

C094511

C098394
A165817

A163406

F083591
D072515

Action Type
Petition for Review

Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Publication request
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Petition for Review

Habeas Corpus petition

Result
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied

6/21/23



