Results from the petition conference of 6/21/2023

The following list reflects cases on which the court acted at the most recent conference. Set out first are those on which the court (1) acted concerning a petition for rehearing and/or a request for modification of opinion (or elected to modify on its own motion); (2) acted on a petition for transfer; (3) granted a petition for review or a request to answer a question of state law; (4) issued an order to show cause or alternative writ in an original writ matter; (5) acted on a motion for publication or depublication (or elected to do so on its own motion); (6) dismissed a matter that had been "held" in light of a final "lead" case; (7) transferred for reconsideration a matter that had been held in light of a final lead case; (8) acted on the merits of a Commission on Judicial Performance disciplinary matter; (9) acted on a State Bar disciplinary matter; (10) referred to the State Bar a public accusation against any attorney; (11) acted on a clemency matter; and (12) acted on any matter as to which a dissenting justice wishes to be noted. After reporting the disposition of these matters, all matters that were denied by the court are listed in alphabetical order.

Notes: The "Results" column below shows only abbreviated descriptions of action taken. For the full and official result, review the matter on Supreme Court's docket through the <u>Appellate Courts Information page</u>. Any person or entity also may register for a <u>Supreme Court E-mail</u> notification to receive prompt email alerts about any official action in any individual matter that is pending before the court.

<u>Title</u>	Case #	<u>CA #</u>	Action Type	Result
CHAGOLLA, PEOPLE v.	S279679	D079231	Petition for Review	GRANTED and Held
MENDEZ, PEOPLE v.	S279762	B318512	Petition for Review	GRANTED and Held
COLE, PEOPLE v.	S264278	B304329	Grant - dismissal/lead case	CA 2/2 Transferred after hold
COLEMAN, PEOPLE v.	S268865	C092416	Grant - dismissal/lead case	CA 3 Transferred after hold
CONTRERAS, PEOPLE v.	S268035	E074711	Grant - dismissal/lead case	CA 4/2 Transferred after hold
JIMENEZ, PEOPLE v.	S270925	H047776	Grant - dismissal/lead case	CA 6 Transferred after hold
LOS ANGELES TIMES COMMUNICATIONS v. STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA (GIRARDI)	S269401		Grant - dismissal/lead case Kruger, J., was recused and did not	Dismissed - orig. proceeding participate.
PERRY, PEOPLE v.	S271473	C093086	Grant - dismissal/lead case	CA 3 Transferred after hold
RUIZ, PEOPLE v.	S265797	B301477	Grant - dismissal/lead case	CA 2/4 Transferred after hold
SAMAYOA, PEOPLE v.	S270605	H047865	Grant - dismissal/lead case	CA 6 Transferred after hold
SANDERS, PEOPLE v.	S267735	B307031	Grant - dismissal/lead case	Dismissed - to CA 2/7
SCOTT, PEOPLE v.	S266853	E074939	Grant - dismissal/lead case	CA 4/2 Transferred after hold
RODRIGUEZ, PEOPLE v.	S052210		Application for stay/remand	Stay granted/Remanded to Superior Court
VAZQUEZ, PEOPLE v.	S279327	B302686	Petition for Review Evans, J., voted to grant the petition	Denied
ACCUSATION OF CHEN	S279501		Accusation against an attorney	Denied
ACCUSATION OF CHEN	S279506		Accusation against an attorney	Denied

Results from the petition conference 6/21/23

Title	Case #	CA#	Action Type	Result
ADDISON, PEOPLE v.	S279621	G060607	Publication request	Denied
ALFEREZ, PEOPLE v.	S279989	E079518	Petition for Review	Denied
AVALOS, PEOPLE v.	S279760	F082849	Petition for Review	Denied
BARNESS, PEOPLE v.	S279962	F083479	Petition for Review	Denied
BATRES, PEOPLE v.	S279983	B313908	Petition for Review	Denied
BENNETT v. S.C. (BENNETT)	S279773	D081958	Petition for Review	Denied
BROWN (TRAVIS J.) ON H.C.	S278794		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
CALIFORNIA CAPITAL INSURANCE COMPANY v. EMPLOYERS COMPENSATION INSURANCE COMPANY	S279763	G060532	Petition for Review	Denied
CALIFORNIA MANUFACTURERS & TECHNOLOGY ASSOCIATION v. OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALT HAZARD ASSESSMENT	S279790 H	C093351	Petition for Review & Pub/Depub	Denied (review & depublish)
CENTER FOR ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH v. PERRIGO COMPANY	S279578	A163682	Petition for Review & Pub/Depub	Denied (review & depublish)
CHAVEZ, PEOPLE v.	S279747	H048484	Petition for Review	Denied
CLARK v. S.C. (GOLDEN TICKET REAL ESTATE II)	S279876	G062500	Petition for Review	Denied
COOPER v. S.C. (OPTUM SERVICES)	S279497	G062371	Petition for Review	Denied
CRESS, PEOPLE v.	S279796	E078771	Petition for Review	Denied
CUADRAS, PEOPLE v.	S279971	C093607	Petition for Review	Denied
DAVIS (DARRYL LYNN) ON H.C.	S279860	B327786	Petition for Review	Denied
DICKEY, PEOPLE v.	S279766	F084345	Petition for Review	Denied
DION v. S.C. (CENTURY-NATIONAL INSURANCE CO.)	S279537	B327571	Petition for Review	Denied
DUMBRAVA v. S.C. (PEOPLE)	S279909		Mandate/Prohibition petition	Denied
DUMOV, MARRIAGE OF	S279935	H050180	Petition for Review	Denied
EBERLY v. STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA	S279882		Mandate/Prohibition petition	Denied
FIRST MOTOR GROUP OF ENCINO v. ENCINO	S279598	B303094	Petition for Review	Denied

Results from the petition conference 6/21/23

Title MOTORCARS	Case #	CA#	Action Type	Result
FORD (KIRK) ON H.C.	S280103		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
FOSTER (TYQUAN MARKISE) ON H.C.	S279356		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
FUGFUGOSH v . TRUSTEES OF THE CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY	E S280004	A163690	Petition for Review	Denied
GOBIN, PEOPLE v.	S279951	B315920	Petition for Review	Denied
GODINEZ (ULISES) ON H.C.	S279993	C098414	Petition for Review	Denied
HACALA v. BIRD RIDES	S280082	B316374	Petition for Review	Denied
HARDIN (JEFFREY T.) ON H.C.	S280040	C098449	Petition for Review	Denied
HARRIS, PEOPLE v.	S280062	C097032	Petition for Review	Denied
HERNANDEZ, PEOPLE v.	S279972	F084020	Petition for Review	Denied
IN RE D.C.	S279667	E078193	Petition for Review	Denied
IN RE JACOB Z.	S279970	B314600	Petition for Review	Denied
JACKSON, PEOPLE v.	S279823	C095988	Petition for Review	Denied
KAMINSKI, PEOPLE v.	S279979	D080374	Petition for Review	Denied
LU v. S.C. (VIVENTE 1)	S279520	H050925	Petition for Review & Stay	Denied (review & stay)
MOHAMMED (CAMRAN ABBAS) ON H.C.	S280016		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
NCR PROPERTIES v. CITY OF BERKELEY (LEE)	S279581	A163003	Petition for Review	Denied
NELSON v. CA 2/5 (BUSSELL)	S280222		Mandate/Prohibition & Stay	Denied
NIXON, PEOPLE v.	S279793	C094488	Petition for Review	Denied
PADRON, PEOPLE v.	S279779	F082727	Petition for Review	Denied
PEREZ, PEOPLE v.	S279981	F082285	Petition for Review	Denied
PLATT v. OPTUM RX	S279158	A163061	Publication request	Denied
POWELL, PEOPLE v.	S279990	B321035	Petition for Review	Denied
RAFFERTY v. DEL MONTE FOODS	S279381	F082233	Petition for Review & Pub/Depub	Denied (review & publish)

Results from the petition conference 6/21/23

Title ROBINSON v. S.C. (VISTA LAND)	Case # S280013	CA# B323279	Action Type Petition for Review	Result Denied
SANCHEZ, PEOPLE v.	S280020	C094511	Petition for Review	Denied
SANTIAGO (ERIK) ON H.C.	S279358		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
SHIPPEN v. S.C. (PAUL FRANCO TRUCKING)	S280058	C098394	Petition for Review	Denied
SPIELBAUER LAW OFFICE v. MIDLAND FUNDING	S279740	A165817	Petition for Review	Denied
STEPP (JASSON MICHAEL) ON H.C.	S278708		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
TAN v. MERRILL	S279300	A163406	Publication request	Denied
THOMAS (MELINDA KAY) ON H.C.	S279360		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
WALTZ, PEOPLE v.	S279901	F083591	Petition for Review	Denied
WARE, PEOPLE v.	S279849	D072515	Petition for Review	Denied
WRIGHT (CURTIS) ON H.C.	S279333		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
THOMAS (MELINDA KAY) ON H.C. WALTZ, PEOPLE v. WARE, PEOPLE v.	S279360 S279901 S279849	F083591	Habeas Corpus petition Petition for Review Petition for Review	Denied Denied Denied